# SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION

Agenda Item 8.4

Meeting Date: September 21, 2017					
<u>Subject</u>	: Public Hearing on the Initial Charter Petition for Gateway Community Charters: Sacramento Academic and Vocational Academy-SCUSD				
	Information Item Only Approval on Consent Agenda Conference/Action				

### Board of Education Executive Sumary

#### AcademicOffice

Public Hearing on the Initial Charter Petition @ateway Community Charters Sacramento Academic and Vocational Academy Spetember 2,12017

#### I. OVERVIEW / HISTORY

Sacramento City Unified School District received an Initial Charter Petition from Gateway Community Charters acramento Academic and Vocational Acade (GCSAVA) on September 82017. GCCSAVA seeks a five-year term to serve 712 grades tudents in the 208-2019 school year The purpose of the Public Hearing is to consider the level of support for the Initial Charter Petition for GCCSAVA.

#### II. DRIVING GOVERNANCE

TheInitial Charter Petition process is guided by Education Code Section 47605. The Governing Board will hold a Public Hearing in accordance with Education Code section 47605 (b) to consider the level of support for the Initial Charter Petition for CCSAVAPublic Hearing must be held within 30 days of receiving a petition and Board Action must take place within 60 days of petition receipt unless both parties mutually agree to an extension of an additional 30 days. Sacramento City Unified School District and CCSAVAhavemutually agreed to a 30 day extension, and Board Actios currently scheduled for lovember 2, 2017.

#### III. BUDGET

The budget for GCCSAVA should be detailed within the Initial Charter Petition and appendices.

# Sacramento City Unified School District Gateway Community Charters: Sacramento Academic and Vocational Academic

## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The Sacramento City Unified School District hereby gives notice that a Public Hearing will be held faslows:

Topic of Hearing:

Public Hearing on the InitiaCharterPetition for Gateway Community Charters: Sacramento Academic and Vocational AcademySD

Copies of this program may be inspected at:

Serna Educational Center 5735 4<sup>†h</sup> Avenue Sacramento, CA 95824

The Sacramento City Unified School District Governing Board will hold a public hearing in accordance with Education Code section 457(60) to consider the level of support for the Initial Charter Petition foGateway Community CharterSacramento Academic and Vocational AcademySCUSDThe district received the etition on September 82017.